e

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. Nu?o'l?r_%

qu (Pmsﬁ-mt :Q’_' |:o;~‘\".~:;\_ Py

Palikir, Polinpei
Federated States of Micronesia

) Y ;f »

£ .
February [3 .2018

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Spcaker

Twentieth Congress of the Federated States ol Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

1 am pleased to transmit the following congressional act, which I have signed into Public Law
No. 20-69:

Congressional Act No. 20-68: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC
LAW NO. 20-53. AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-57 AND 20-61,
BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREQF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN
THE STATE OF POHNPEL AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Thank you.

Sincerely,

@Ehﬁsl'
President
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()!uh.l'(' of the Chief Clerk

February ¢ g , 2018

Hig Excellency Peter M. Christian
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 20-68, “"AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-53,
AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-57 AND 20-61, BY
AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREQF, TO CHANGE TEE USE OF FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED TEEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND OTEER
PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.”, which was passed by the Twentieth
Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third
Regular Session, 2018, by a two-thirds vote of all the
State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia
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ACT NO. 20-68

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-133)

We hereby certify that on February 6 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twentieth Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2018, by
a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

Tbéesl . Simina

Spegker
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia




TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2018 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-133

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
20-57 and 20-61, by amending section 3 thereof, to change the use of
funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding
priority infrastructure projects and other projects and programs in
the state of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 20-57 and 20-61, is hereby further amended to

3 read as follows:

4 “Section 3. Of the $9,000,000 appropriated under this

5 act, $3,000,000 shall be apportioned for priority

6 infrastructure projects and other projects and programs
7 in the state of Pohnpei.

8 state of Pohnpei....... R A R $ 3,000,000
9 (1) At Large...ceeeeves T SO i O A 750,000
10 (a) Nanwel en Pehleng road paving .. 50,000
11 (b) Tomwarahlong road pPaving ....... 50,000
12 (c) Mwalok-Danpei road maintenance/paving 50,000
13 (d) Nanwel en Rohi road paving ..... 20,000
14 (e) Wapar road paving ..... cassessnse 50,000
15 (f) Roofing/bleachers for PICS Gym . 20,000
16 (g) Kipar, Kitti loop road paving .. 50,000
17 (h) Arou Powe/Paulus Emelios

18 Yoad MAINtENANCE +scsasssssvsssssanansos e 15,000

e 260-149 PUBLIC LAW No. 2 0- 69
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-133

(i) Junk cars removal/clearing project §$

(j) Pihs road maintenance/paving ...
(k) Pihs Youth basketball/volleyball

court e T e R i S B R e e e e A oo o e

(1) Wapar Kapingamarangi community road

PAvViIng/concrete .......ccccccccses cecssnana

(m) Pohnpei community water project

(n) Pohnpei community clean up/equipment

(0) Sekere mangrove channel
cleanup/clearing .....cccceeee tessesacsnsna
(p) Tomwara loop road paving .......
(g) Sowiso road paving/maintenance .
(r) Dolonier road to Namio Nanpei
paving maintenance ......cccesesessessevess
(s) Pohnpei V6AH radio matching fund
(t) LED lights — solar .......c000.n
(u) Pohnpei beautification
and clean up equipment .....ccccecvves sevsa
(v) Nahtik community center ........
(w) Madolenihmw municipal inauguration
(x) Outboard motors/boat repair —
Pakin Community «:cccceecccccevess ¢teseseass
(2) Election District No. l......ccccccens
(a) Pohnrakied village sidewalk ....

(b) Likie road pPaving ..ccceeeeesenvs

25,000
50,000

40,000

25,000
45,000

20,000

10,000
50,000
12,000

50,000
16,000
10,000

45,000
7,000
5,000

35,000
720,000
40,000
50,000
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(c)
(d)
(e)
(£)
(9)
(h)
(1)
(3)
(k)
(1)
(m)
(n)

20-133

Tomwera LOOPp PaViNg cveeeeeeees $
Nanmadap road paving c..ceeeeeees
Totopai - YORO DPAVING, vsaiesisessses
LED solar lights .....cccecavess
Roofing/bleachers for PICS Gym .
Ant Island solar and tower system
Matching fund for St. Paul building
Kaselehlia street retaining wall
DOLON: DET OGS v v oo memontwewswsmon .
Communication needs ......... -
Road maintenance/new road projects

Water systems .i.mprovement

(pipes materialS) .....ccccccccecaccsscsacs

(0)

Nanpohnmal/Sekere road

Paving/expansion ......cscsesecccss0ssccnns

(p)
(q)
(r)

Spot paving/maintenance ........
Beautification project .........

Pohnpei Island Central School-

(computers/printers/firewall) .....ccceeveen.

(3) EBlection District Bo. 2 scsveonsavsss

(a)
(b)
(<)
(d)
(e)

Rice field road improvement ....
ESDM road improvement ....... s
Nankepin SapwehrekK ........ S
Salong, Temwen road paving .....

Lukop (Kalio) road ........c.cu.-

150,000
40,000
30,000
50,000
40,000
50,000
15,000
30,000
10,000
50,000
50,000

10,000

50,000
20,000
25,000

10,000
750,000
-0-

-0-
20,000
30,000
20,000
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() SATEPMEPORN. . uve e enmens oy $

(g) Current and prior obligations —
Election District No. 2 ..cccecccccncncnans
(h) Parau Civic Center ......ccccce.
(i) Pihs water improvement .........
(j) Lohd water system improvement ..
(k) Wapar civic center ....cccceeses
(1) Kitti Isokonedi building .......
(m) Kitti Project Administration ...
(n) Nan Kepira road paving ...«.«s...
(0) Channels improvement ...........
(p) Community outreach .............
(q) Power eXtensSion ....cccsecancnses
(r) Street lights (LED) purchase ...
(s) Kitti roads improvement ........
(t) Road patching
(spot maintenance patching) ......c.ccce...
(u) Libraries Archives, and Museums
of Pohnpei (LAMP) hosting of 27 Annual
PIALA Conference ........ & R ] e
(v) Nanpahlap beautification project
(w) Persons with disabilities’
SUPPOYXt CeNLer ..csseccsccccccaccnses Saaa
(x) Pohnalap secondary road paving .

(y) Nanpahlap civic center .........

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000
20,000
65,000
15,000
50,000
25,000
40,000
80,000

50,000

5,000

15,000

15,000

120,000
15,000
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-133
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(z) Tamoroi civic center .......... $

{4) Election Digkrict No. 3...vesccsvavess

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

Pali Pohn Nett paving ..........
Nett road paving c.ccccccccecccces
Eirke PUC water line extension .

Parem-Lenger stand alone

houps SOlar SYSteMR . ... i ieaiconvensnnes

(e)
(£)
(g9)
(h)
(1)
(3)

(k)

Ios Maru road paving cceeevevess
Dien U road pPaving ceeeevevesoess
Kepin Awak road paving ....eseee
Awak Pah culvert ....cccceveeeae
Dekehtik road sidewalk project .

Pingelap public projects/current

and prior obligations/election and inauguration

Mwokiloa public projects/current

and prior obligations/election and inauguration

5 of 6

15,000
780,000
100,000

70,000

65,000

65,000
100,000
100,000

30,000

20,000
100,000

65,000

€5,000"
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Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by

the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon

its becoming law without such approval.

rfd—f‘&k @, /}ﬁ_, 2018
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