

The President

nt FSM CONGRESS

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.2

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

February 13th, 2018

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following congressional act, which I have signed into Public Law No. 20-69:

Congressional Act No. 20-68: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-53, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-57 AND 20-61, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

Sincerely,

er M. Christjan

Enclosure:

Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324/2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 20-19-20

February __08___, 2018

His Excellency Peter M. Christian President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 20-68, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-53, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-57 AND 20-61, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND OTHER PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2018, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures

Office of the Speaker

GRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO 20-**FSM CONGRESS**

ACT NO. 20-68

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-133)

We hereby certify that on February 6 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2018, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-57 and 20-61, by amending section 3 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding priority infrastructure projects and other projects and programs in the state of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 20-57 and 20-61, is hereby further amended to
3	read as follows:
4	"Section 3. Of the \$9,000,000 appropriated under this
5	act, \$3,000,000 shall be apportioned for priority

6	infrastructure projects and other projects and programs
7	in the state of Pohnpei.

8	state of Pohnpei \$ 3,000,000
9	(1) At Large 750,000
10	(a) Nanwel en Pehleng road paving . 50,000
11	(b) Tomwarahlong road paving 50,000
12	(c) Mwalok-Danpei road maintenance/paving 50,000
13	(d) Nanwel en Rohi road paving 20,000
14	(e) Wapar road paving 50,000
15	(f) Roofing/bleachers for PICS Gym . 20,000
16	(g) Kipar, Kitti loop road paving 50,000
17	(h) Arou Powe/Paulus Emelios

road maintenance

15,000

18

1	(i) Junk cars removal/clearing project \$	25,000
2	(j) Pihs road maintenance/paving	50,000
3	(k) Pihs Youth basketball/volleyball	
4	court	40,000
5	(1) Wapar Kapingamarangi community road	
6	paving/concrete	25,000
7	(m) Pohnpei community water project	45,000
8	(n) Pohnpei community clean up/equipment	20,000
9	(o) Sekere mangrove channel	
10	cleanup/clearing	10,000
11	(p) Tomwara loop road paving	50,000
12	(q) Sowiso road paving/maintenance.	12,000
13	(r) Dolonier road to Namio Nanpei	
14	paving maintenance	50,000
15	(s) Pohnpei V6AH radio matching fund	16,000
16	(t) LED lights — solar	10,000
17	(u) Pohnpei beautification	
18	and clean up equipment	45,000
19	(v) Nahtik community center	7,000
20	(w) Madolenihmw municipal inauguration	5,000
21	<pre>(x) Outboard motors/boat repair -</pre>	
22	Pakin Community	35,000
23	(2) Election District No. 1	720,000
24	(a) Pohnrakied village sidewalk	40,000
25	(b) Likie road paving	50,000

1	(c)	Tomwera Loop paving \$	150,000
2	(d)	Nanmadap road paving	40,000
3	(e)	Totopai road paving	30,000
4	(f)	LED solar lights	50,000
5	(g)	Roofing/bleachers for PICS Gym .	40,000
6	(h)	Ant Island solar and tower system	50,000
7	(i)	Matching fund for St. Paul building	15,000
8	(t)	Kaselehlia street retaining wall	30,000
9	(k)	Dolon bridge	10,000
10	(1)	Communication needs	50,000
11	(m)	Road maintenance/new road projects	50,000
12	(n)	Water systems improvement	
13	(pipes mate	erials)	10,000
14	(0)	Nanpohnmal/Sekere road	
15	paving/expa	nsion	50,000
16	(p)	Spot paving/maintenance	20,000
17	(p)	Beautification project	25,000
18	(r)	Pohnpei Island Central School-	
19	(computers/	printers/firewall)	10,000
20	(3) Elect	tion District No. 2	750,000
21	(a)	Rice field road improvement	-0-
22	(b)	ESDM road improvement	-0-
23	(c)	Nankepin Sapwehrek	20,000
24	(d)	Salong, Temwen road paving	30,000
25	(e)	Lukop (Kalio) road	20,000

1	(f) S	alapwuk road\$	30,000
2	(g) C	urrent and prior obligations -	
3	Election Dis	trict No. 2	30,000
4	(h) P	arau Civic Center	-0-
5	(i) P	ihs water improvement	30,000
6	(j) L	ohd water system improvement	30,000
7	(k) W	apar civic center	-0-
8	(1) K	itti Isokonedi building	30,000
9	(m) K	itti Project Administration	20,000
10	(n) N	an Kepira road paving	65,000
11	(o) C	hannels improvement	15,000
12	(p) C	ommunity outreach	50,000
13	(q) F	ower extension	25,000
14	(r) S	treet lights (LED) purchase	40,000
15	(s) K	itti roads improvement	80,000
16	(t) F	oad patching	
17	(spot mainte	nance patching)	50,000
18	(u) I	ibraries Archives, and Museums	
19	of Pohnpei (LAMP) hosting of 27th Annual	
20	PIALA Confer	ence	5,000
21	(v) N	anpahlap beautification project	15,000
22	(W) E	ersons with disabilities'	
23	support cent	er	15,000
24	(x) F	ohnalap secondary road paving .	120,000
25	(y) N	anpahlap civic center	15,000

1	(z) Tamoroi civic center \$	15,000
2	(4) Election District No. 3	780,000
3	(a) Pali Pohn Nett paving	100,000
4	(b) Nett road paving	70,000
5	(c) Eirke PUC water line extension .	65,000
6	(d) Parem-Lenger stand alone	
7	house solar systems	65,000
8	(e) Ios Maru road paving	100,000
9	(f) Dien U road paving	100,000
10	(g) Kepin Awak road paving	30,000
11	(h) Awak Pah culvert	20,000
12	(i) Dekehtik road sidewalk project.	100,000
13	(j) Pingelap public projects/current	
14	and prior obligations/election and inauguration	65,000
15	(k) Mwokiloa public projects/current	
16	and prior obligations/election and inauguration	65,000
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1		Section 2	This act shall become law upon approval by
2			the Federated States of Micronesia or upon
3	its	becoming law	without such approval.
4			
5			
6			1 . L.
7			February 13th, 2018
8			
9			
10			10/10
11			The state of the s
12			President Federated States of Micronesia
13			Federaced States of Micronesia
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			